EURAMET project No. 1308
Pilot study
Comparison of air speed facilities using LDAs as reference
standards
 Final Report
Coordinator
Marc de Huu – METAS
Co-author

The transfer standards were a Pitot tube, supplied by BEV/ E+E, and a vane anemometer
supplied by METAS. The characteristics were the following:
Manufacturer Type Designation Serial No Measuring
range
Schiltknecht Pitot Tube ManoAir 500 (56697) 3212 200 Pa
Schiltknecht Vane
Anemometer
MiniAir20 Macro
Readout/Display
C-72268
75792
(0.3 – 40.0) m/s
3 Facilities description
3.1 METAS facilities
Closed-loop wind tunnel with an open rectangular test section 75 cm x 45 cm and a length of
82 cm. The contraction ratio is 4.
Figure 1: METAS wind tunnel.
EURAMET project No. 1308
Comparison of air speed facilities using LDAs as reference standards
Final Report  Page 4 of 14
Velocity range (0.1 50) m/s
Uncertainty (k=2) 0.02 m/s for (0.1 … 1.0) m/s
 2% for (1.0 … 13.0) m/s
 3% down to 1% for (13.0 … 50) m/s
Ambient conditions (19.0 … 25.0) °C
 (920 … 980) hPa
 (40 … 60) %
Reference instruments Vane anemometer ‘Lambrecht’
 Pitot tube
 LDA: ILA Flowpoint Fp50Shift
Traceability is achieved through the ‘Lambrecht’ vane anemometer, which is calibrated in our
tow channel in the range (0.1 … 13) m/s and traceable through length and time. For higher
speeds, a Pitot tube is used. Calibration procedures are currently being established with an
LDA traceable to PTB. Up to now, no certificates have been issued based on LDA data.
Measurement devices for the state variables (pressure, temperature and humidity) are
calibrated every 4 years and any deviations are considered.
The tow channel has dimensions 2.4 m x 2.4 m x 52 m and a measuring length of 30 m.
Velocity range (0.02 … 13) m/s
Uncertainty (k=2) 0.3% + 0.01 m/s
Ambient conditions (19.0 … 25.0) °C
 (920 … 980) hPa
 (40 … 60) %
Reference instruments Length and time
3.2 BEV/E+E facility
Göttingen (closed-loop) wind tunnel with an open circular test section of 25.5 cm diameter
and a length of 30 cm. The contraction ratio is 4.
Velocity range (0.3 … 40) m/s
Uncertainty (k=2) vsm  0047.0/004.0
Temperature range (5 … 80) °C
Ambient conditions (19.0 … 25.0) °C
 (920 … 1013) hPa
 (40 … 60) %
Reference instruments LDA: ILA Flowpoint 550
EURAMET project No. 1308
Comparison of air speed facilities using LDAs as reference standards
Final Report  Page 5 of 14
The Laser Doppler Anemometer (LDA) is calibrated every 3 years at PTB in Braunschweig.
The actual calibration of the distance of the interference fringes is used for the determination
of the air velocity. Measurement devices for the state variables (pressure, temperature and
humidity) are calibrated once a year and any deviations are considered.
Figure 2: closed loop wind tunnel with an open test section
4 Measurement procedures
4.1 METAS procedures
During the calibration process in the wind tunnel, the Device Under Test (DUT) and the
reference instrument are measured at the same time and are placed symmetrically along the